
3fR"' ~/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

3i(:rft!ff fcm'rlr/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

Fvrmur Cf )f;RiffUT 1Jtr/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 
.,:) .,:) 

fclsf;1:r ~ 3i(:rft!ff ~IVIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

fc!H;acri(1q'(J"tfrHIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 22 
.,:) 

(tffi;f af./Ph. No. 0471- 2564568 I 2564545) 

$'-~ ~ ~- d)Q;aQ<tHfll:d'IQJOtJII$'0111212024-2025 ~ 25.07.2024 

E-Tender Notice No. VSSCICMGIE01I12I2024-2025 Dated 25.07.2024 

f-~ 3tiJOiBi(1 m §"Q" ~NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

1. ~ ~ {I~ q kl ~ 3ffi" ~ TCA ChT1 f{>l ffi (1 'Cfil'<l ~ ~ $"-tsWl" ~ JiiCrl <>II $Ci1 ~-~ TCA fck\IQ 

~ ~ ~ 61 On beha lf of the President of India, online item-rate tenders are invited through 

e-tendering for the following work. 

sn.~. fttcRur I Descript ion ~I Details 
SI.No. 

~. ci'IQ'HlHHi~ Jl ~-'J]6 (~-~) ~ Crl JiCfl{UI ~ 
1. 'Cfil'<l CflT ~~/Title of work R:I<>IR:I~ Jl ~ 'Cfil'<l I Electrical works in connection 

' ..:l 

with renovation of Guest House (C-Biock) at ATF, VSSC. 

2. 
faifclcJ Jl aT 'df$" 3i CT1 <H I fcA <1 '(>l'l'df(1" I 

..:> ~11.81 (ij'rnT /Lakhs 
Estimate cost put to tender 

'Cfil'<l tRT 
" 
M~ ~,~Jl, 

~m~rM~~~ 

3. 15<t T2;a1 ~ f.it;:rr ~ (06) ~~/Six Months 

Period of completion in months 
reckoned from the 15th day of date of 
issue of work order 

~ ~ ~ fa1FclcJ C\f<11a;;n ~/From 26.07.2024, 10.00 ~/Hrs (1cfi/to 05.08.2024, 23.00 

4. Cf1T si3Ci1 c>fls fcFKrr 0lT m 6 ~/Hrs 

Period during which the tender 
document can be downloaded. 

~ fY~Cfl{UI ~/From 27.07.2024, 09.00 ~/Hrs (1cfi/to 06.08.2024, 12.00 
5. 

~/Hrs Bid clarifications 

faifclcJ ~ ~ ~ ~ q ~ CflT (1cfi/Up to 09.08.2024, 23.00 ~/Hrs 
6. Last date and time for receipt of 

tenders 

~~~~~q CflT/On 13.08.2024, 15.00 ~/Hrs 

7. ~ 

Due date and t ime of opening of 

tenders 

~~{lftl(~) ~23, 620.00 
8. 

Ea rnest money deposit (EMD) 



2. tsftaT ~ m ~ 6<1 ;q~n~r11 ~ ..::> • 

Eligibility Crite ria for participation in tendering-

~ Cfil fai<hTIR>lffilct ~rill Cfil W ~ ~/The agency sha ll fulfill the following conditions. 
" 

Sfl.R 

51. 
No. 

a. 

<ila'4ctl 6<1 ffiffilct m 1 
..::> 

mC1'4('11 ~/Eligibility Criteria 
Documentary proof for the eligibility 

(~ Cfi'{ 3fCl<>ITs ~ -;;m!/ 

To be scanned & uploaded) 

ISI~ffi;q'i ct ~fCj,c1lCfl{ul cfi'r ~ ~ ct i) CfiTt ~IT <1m ~ * ~ '>lll't.l<tll '(l 

~ ~ 'HCHIC(1 e;'icAcH<>l ~ mct' ~ C,CfRT ~ ~ ~CHIOiq~ cfi'r ~CHifUlct ~~ 
' " ct ~ o:tra 3 fc>:<>l ffil ctl Ci1 'HI { 'CfiT<IT Cfil 

..::> Work orders and completion cert ificates issued 

by the authority concerned to establish work {i~lSI\110"1Cfl ~ * 'Cffi ~~~I 
" Should have satisfactorily completed the experience. 

works as mentioned below during the last 7 
years ending previous day of last date of 
submission of bids. 

i. ~ ~ ctlTt, ~ ~ cfi'r {>f1"d1(1 ii) ~ 'Cl'TfhiT ~ ~ 'CfiT<IT cfi'r ulctT 
31<jCHifaict {>fl"d1(1, ~ fct ~4.72 t>rml' ct ~CHIOiq~ ct 'fiT~ t'iSlQfl ~CHIOiq~ (~ 
40% * Cf1CH' Ci1' 6T <IT 'Cf{ .3-lT<:T cfi'r ~) 3-fr ~ mf6cr I 
Three similar works each costing not less 
than 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~4.72 Lakhs (or) 

ii. aT ~ ctlTt, ~ ~ cfi'r {>f1"d1(1 

Completion certificates for works issued by 

Private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax 

Deducted at Source) certificates. 

31Ci1CH1faict (>ffd'1(1, ~ fctl ~7.09 t>rmf c); 
..::> 

60% * Cf1CH' Ci1' 6T <IT 
Two similar works each costing not less 
than 60% of the estimated cost, i .e. 
~7 .09 Lakhs (or) 

iii. 'C,lCfi ~ CflT"t, f8l fl cfi'l '(>ITdl(1 31Ci1 CHI fai ct 
..::> 

(>ffd'1(1, ~ fct ~9 .45 {>ffig c); 80% * Cf1CH' 

Ci1' 6TI 
One similar work costing not less than 80% 
of the estimated cost, i.e. ~9.45 Lakhs. 

;;:ITc/Note : 

i) ~ Cfil'<t * m~m ~ ~ <R ~C\'4JICfl'<ul 1 
'..::> 

ii) 

iii) 

Similar nature shall mean electrification of building. 

~ dTQ" CfiRIT CR ~. CfiTt c); qlfct~Cfl ~ ~ 7% ~ ~ cfi'r mtlR'UT c;{ * 
" " 

\SIC:,1c-ctfl ~ 'R qACHICrl '(>ITdl(1 ~ ~ 6T ~ ~. fSlf!cfi'l 'J1'UTo1T CfiTt 'HCHIC(1 

~ cfi'r ~ * ~ ct ~fctc1lCfl{OI cfi'r 3ffi111 ~ ~cfi'r-;;:nv I 
..::> 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the actual 

value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of completion to last 

date of submission of bids. 

3tl'-Cfim' m ~-~ t" ~ # cnl41~cl ~ 'Cff:ffilmi4icncrt t" ~ mn:r ::d=! 
..::> ' " "lt'l 

~I 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility I evaluation. 



b. ~ ~ ~ 31 ~ q:;)-~ {31.03.2023) ~ fclc-c1')l ll -cabmn- rrm <>m-r vcr ~ 
~<tar c:rsrr ~ ~ ~ fcl,J,ll Chl{i<sm, ~ncr 6V ~ q?f ~ n;w 'tlTts <'llillctil{ 

..:> ..:> 

c. 

m chr 3-l<rl<Rifa"lri ~. cfl 30% ~ Cfi61 ~ ~-q?fl Chartered Accountant certificate 
..:> 

~ ~ <:rTOt fct; ~3 .54 ~I Should have for the Annual financial turnover and balance 

had average annual financial turnover not less than 
30% of the estimated cost of the work during the 
last three years ending 31st March of preceding 
year {31.03.2023), i.e. ~3.54 Lakhs. 

31 ~ 2023 q:;)- fi<RIC(1 ~ ~ crsiT ~ ~ 
m-~~c:rsrr~~~~~~ 
~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five years ending 31'1 

March 2023. 

sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

d. m <hr 3l<rl<Rifa"l(1 ~. ~ ~4.72 ~ ~ ~ 3-l<ii'HRlri ~ ~ m-cc=r ~ 
..:> ..:> " ..:> 

e. 

40% chi' ~~ m ~ ~~ fiqcr<Ji(11 ~-q?f chi' ~<RIIV!ri ~ 

Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated ('tiqiT'ii1(11 m-q;r ilflfti:l<m" ~ Slf"<'1<f1Cfi{OI 

cost of the work, i.e. ~4.72 Lakhs. c#i)' 3ifcP:r ~ ~ u;: ~ ~ ..:> 3ffttCfi' 

~ chi' ~ ~ chi' aP=1(1T ~ ~ ~ 
~ ~ chi' 3l<rl<Rifa"l(1 ~ ~ ~ ~ 

.,:) u 

~I Pfa"l~-~"fcl:T:c;rr.l<tl=-lrr{ q:;)-~ (AxNx2)-B ~ 3-m.TR 
" tR ~ ~ ~ chi' aP=1(1T chi' 'd'fUia1T Cfl{" 

-m mflt:r Cfi'{CiiT W1r 3ffi fa1FctcJ C\@1 ~ \?1 ~ 
~ ~ ~ ~ ~ CfiTa1f ~I 
The bidding capacity of the contractor should be 

more than the estimated cost of the work put to 

tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 

and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 

request for tender document based on the formula: 

{AxNx2)-B 

~/where, 

~ if ~ mft"cr) I Certified copy of 

latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled 
Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be older 
than six months from the last date of 
submission of bids). 

i. ~ ~-1 cf; 31a'R1R" fcllSI ll Ch 
.,:) 

~ ~ -:r.3 ("=(>l'tfffi~rl "TTti TTdi IITTY=ai chi' 
~:wmt~~~~ 
CfiT<IT ~ ~ fcl,ci')'ll ~1?1~<&(11 ~ncr 
6V "iffi>f m CfiT fclcRur I ~ ~ {I a:fl C:{ 
.,:) " 
·~· chr ~ ~ 3-TTCf~<rcfi" 61 A 

.,:) 

statement of ongoing works indicating 

financial commitment for each of these 

works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject 

tender as per Format-1 enclosed 

herewith. This is required in support of 

parameter 'B 

A- cR ~ 1W m ~ wrfc1 tR 6 CfiT 
t.~ ~ 6V CI~<R l<rl ~ "f<R tR 'Jl(1 ii. 

5 crsiT ~ ~ 'QCfi ~ (i!Cfi ~ ~ fcRrr 
dfllT ~ car3iTCR) ~ ~ mr 
~mCfiT~I 

3 q .Q Cfri unc (i i) ~ cr~!N mr 31a'R1R" 
~ ~ ~ 6c=f ck~ <R l<rl (>l'l"dl(1 ffi 

" ..:> 
fa"l<tll<'il ~I 
Current costing level for value of work 

may be worked out as mentioned in the 

note (ii) above. 
Maximum value of work executed in one 

year (maximum turnover in one year) 

during last 5 years at current price level 

taking into account the work completed as 

well as work in progress. 



f. 

CfiT ~I 
Value of existing commitments and ongoing 

work to be completed during the next 'N' 

years (i.e. Period of completion, in months 

/12) at current price level. 

N- 34~Cf(1 ~ ~ ~ ~ 
y 

3"11J18(1 cfil ~ t, tR qu ~ 6\1 " ..;) 

~~cfil~ I 
Number of years prescribed for 

completion of the subject contract, for 

which bids are invited. 

Applicable for electrical works only: 

41<>l'lctic=fr ~ trR=r ~ m m ~ 
- ..:> 

~ c;:_qm ~ ffit1 em- (1m ~ 
(cr<Qir1C1<A 25 kW) ~ ~ ~C\ll(i {ifck\ICfiH 

" -..:> 

<>ll$flcr-'H ~ ~I 
The bidder shall possess valid electrical 

contractor's license of appropriate class and 

category (minimum 25 kW) issued by Central or 

State Electricity Authority. 

~ ~C\ll(i {i~C\ICfil{ ~ C'll$flcr-'H cfil 
-..:> 

rr'>l Jl....,..n:;l fiJlrn-..-(1 m I 
Certified copy of valid electrical contractor's 

license. 

3. foifctc.T ~ ~ ~-n"lcr(i nm foifctc.T ~ ~~ CfiT ~ Cfl{ ~ C\@1~'?1 
www.tenderwizard. in/ISRO ~CSl'HI$C: ~ 513CT1C'I)s ~ 0lT ~ 6"1 ~ ci-nlCfi{OI cfil ~ 
344Cf(1 ~CSl'HI$C: ~ ~fr$ ~ 61 ~-~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~ ~ 31r$i'r~ ffifJ-'J~s <R 
~61 
Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard .in/ISRO by registering with tender 

wizard and paying tender processing fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 

website. Tender processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd through E-gateway. 

4. ~ C\'hi1~'?11 tR 513Ci1c>!'ls ~ ~ ~ faifclC\ICfil{ tR ~ ~ ~ GT?r a:r6i" ~ ~I 
faifclC\ICfil{ ~ ~ ~ dfQ" C\'f(11~31 ~'tTT(i' fcn1m ~ 'Hc-l!lfCl(1 ~ ~I ~ tlmT 

... 0 ... ... 

5. 

dTliT fcl1 a-~~ <R w a:r6T m g en- ~ ~ <R ~ ~ JfR'dlT 1 

" Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the bidding. 

The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. If 

found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected. 



a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the 
form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in 
favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 
issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of 
receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DD is furnished, the same wi ll be encashed immediately 
on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers will be made through 
Cheque/electronically by the Department. 

tr) ~ ~~~ ;R- ~ Cf1T ~ Cfl{cAcm>J QCHQfiQCH~ ~ 'fiT QCHQfiQCH~ ~ .3-TTtlR 

~ 1 3(\<Hl<H ~ YvllCfl{OI s:t<HI014=;t m fvh;rr ~ ~ (g)"~)/~ "C!Cf m ~ 
~ (cficfr:m~~VCfi<:R ~~~ <>rq ~ .m<mT (~~)16"ffi~q:c. "C!Cf ~ ~~ 
<IT Q CH Q fl Q CH ~ J4 =;t I <>t ll ~ fcl fa:l R\ ~>c ~ .3-l'a=<:r fa1q:;p:r aqm ~ q vil Cfl{ o I s:t CHI o I q =;t t;ffi1C1 

' - ..:> 

~~I ~/'1l<HIOI43l ~ ~ ~ ~~~ ~ ~ ~ (fCfl ~~~I 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR 

MEMORANDUM I UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District 
Industries Centre (DIC) I Khadi Village & Industries Board (KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries 
Commission (NSIC) I Directorate of Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry 
of MSME. The memorandum I certificate shall be valid as on due date I extended due date of the 
tender. 

6. 34~Cfrl tRr 1 ;R- fclfa:lR\~>c ~ ~ ~ fl6ilf 3lf ~. ~ 'QC.f 31aR'8;1UT ~-
..:> ..:> ..:> 

~. cl'IQfiNHil , ~. f2H;ClcriC"14{CH <t Cfll<flc>lll ;R- fa:lfclc;lci ~ ~I 
..:> ..:> 

Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Const ruction and Maintenance Division-
Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

7. '(!) ~ Cf1T ~ 'flTt:IOf, ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ .3-tR fl6ilf 'fiT <IT ~ ~. 3lf ~. 

fatmuT "C!Cf 31aR'8;1UT ~-~. CI~QfiQflfi\ ~. f8'<iClcriC"14{CH <t' Cfllll~(>tl! ;R" ~ fcl:;<:rr 
..:> ..:> ..:> ..:> 

~ ~I <rt?; fa1fclw ~ ~ ~ ~ 3fR fl6ilf CflT <IT ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

o:r6T ~ ~ 6 c=rr fa1fclw Cf1T mmr c:fR q'{' Ji'fe~lcrrl fctl<rr ~~ 
a) Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the Office of the 

Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or 
before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMD is not received on or before due date and 
time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 

~ ~ ~~~ ;R- ~ Cf1T ~ Cfl{cACll<'! QCHQfiQCH~ ~ 'fiT QCHQfiQ<H$ ~ .3ffUR' 

~ 1 3C\llli<H ~ Yvl"tCfl{OI s:t<HI0143l <rr Yv1"1Cfl{OI s:t<HI014=;t 3llR tRr s(tr) ;R- flfilrliO"'Ifll{ 
' " ..:> 

Jicrts:ICHifU'lrl ~ W t;ffi1C1 ~~I 34~Cfrl ~NCHIOI4=;f ~ ~ m 3lf mna=r, fatmuT 
..:> ..:> ..:> 

"C!Cf 31aR'8;1UT m-~. ci'IQflQfl:ffl, ~. fri'<'ClcriC"14{CH <t CflllJ'i<>tll ;R- faifacJ ~ ~ ~ 
..:> ..:> ..:> 

~ 'fiT c=r~ fl6ilf q'{' <IT ~ ~ w=rn=r ~ ~I <rt?; fa1Fctc:r ~ ~ ~ ~ 'fiT 
..:> 

c=rm fl61lf q'{' <rr ~ ~ ~ >rfrl ~ o:r6T ~ 6 c=IT fl"mtr 'Ci'R q'{' ~ ~ 'fiT 
31 'ft~"t Cflrl fcti<rr ~I c. 

b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit attested hard copy of MSME 
UDYOG MOHAR MEMORANDUM I UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as 
indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of above memorandum I certificate shall be submitted 
preferably by hand I speed post to the office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance 
Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 
If hard copy is not received on or before due date and t ime of opening of tender, the tender offer shall 
be summarily rejected . 



s . ~ ~ c#i'r ~ ~ ~ tcn>r ~ c#i'r ~ ~ ifi«a'l q ,l') Pal m&tifit<tY c#i'r C1 CfiJlc#i'l 
'QCf cufU'If.}:qifi iffiift mtift ~~ C1ifia1~cf?l t:!Cf c:ufUIFv~Cfl M ~ ~ lR .3ITd'T fcR:oo 'fi<fr!ffi' 1 

c.. 

<H<>-lli<h01 ~ ~~ Ci<ha1"1cf?l t:!Cf atfUIFvll<h M cfi <H(>'<:Ii<h01 cfi ~. ~fck\t<ht{ c;am ~ " "' ..... ..,:) 

~ d'f(! C\f<ita'i11 CR ~ ~ ~ faifrlffOT fcti<:rr ~~ ~ 'Cfl"m d'J'<rr ~ ~ fa1fcgr 4lallCit 

~ <fiT q'{T ;;:r6T ~ ill 'Cif ~ ~ ~ 3ifcil Cfll { Cfl"{ eft ~ ~ 'Chr Sl f(i I Cll <fiT 3fTdT cf?l' 
" 

~ ~ ~rrfJ:r<;r ;;:r6T fcmrr ~I ~ ~ ;A" .wT, CiCflailcf?l Jt_<>-lli<h01 ~ (~) ~ 

~ fcl C\ I Chi { cf?l' a=r<H"CiT CR <11 <>-ll i Cfl01 ~ m~ 'tf fai fcl C\ I Cfli { c;crm ~ d'f(! CfiT<IT ;A" ~ 'Cfi1J' CR 
" ' ..:> 

faifrlffOT * ~ ~~ JOJ\<>-lliCfl01 <fi ~ <fi m CiCflcr?lcf?l <f"l<>-~iCfl01 ~ ~ ~ C\fCita'il cfi 
m ~ 61 ~ M. ~R\~c: ~ (~ ~fclc;t<hl'{l <fiT ~ ~ eft ~) <fiT 3Wfd'T ~. 

~ ~ ~fclc;t<ht'{1 4?1' ~ ~ ~ faifrlffOT 'Ci'm Ci<ha1~cfi'l Jt_(>'<:IICfl01 cfi C\'Rra:r ~ -cmr 
~ ~ fa1fcgr ~/~Jill cfl ~ 3fTdT 4?1' >ffil;<:rr 4?1' ~I 

..:> 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny I evaluation will 
be carried out. During the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers 
will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this 
stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 
tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of 
selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 
enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 
qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations. 

one: ~ m'N Faifclc;ICflH , ~ m ~ 'C1'm 4~<Htat 'C1'm <f"l<>-lli<h01 cfi m ~ <fi M 
Cf)l'"{'lf 6cf ~ 'QCfi' ~ cfi ~ ~ cR\T ;A"~ ~ C\"CRT CiCfla1"!4?l ~;A" <11<>-llifcl:ICi ~ dRIT t. <fiT 

..:> ' " 

cra:r: <11 (>'<:! i fcl:ICi <Tl'6i' ~ ~ ~ C1 A <11 101 ~ 4?1' ~ cfi fa1tfRor cfi ft;Rr ~ <11 (>'<:! i Cfl01 3fcf;" 
..:> " " 

~~I 

Note: Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 
year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of evaluation, such bidders will not 
be re-evaluated and the scores of t he previous evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility 
for the present tender. 

9. faifclC\tCfli{, hJlf!Cfll ~ fCI~Cfll{ fcti<:IT dRIT t. -m fzy d'f(! ~ cfl 5% (-qfu m~Ri) C8 ~ cf?l' 

d'llW, ~m-q:;rtm ~~r cfi ~ ~ <fi ~ ~ 15 ~ cfi ~ ~~ ~ d'11W 'Jli'aT-q;r 
~lfcRrr 3i01fiRlCi ~ c;am mcrttt ~ ~ cfi ~ ;A", ~ ~. cftQfiQ:ti'fft, 'C'firr-695 022 

..:> " ' ..:> 

cfi a:rrcR" ;A- (m) 3i1flJilCi ~ ~ ~ ~ d'11W cfi ~ ;A-~ m ;A-~ ~ ~~ ~ 
Faifclc;tCfll{, ~ ~ .31cl1U, ~ ~ 6T ill, ~ ~ .3fCrlU cfi ~. 341Cf(i ~~41C\01 'd'lTttT 
<ROT ;A-~ ~ t ill ~ c;am ~ 4?1' ~ m ~ ufil. 31{<Ht<A cfi (1't{' tR w ~ ~ 

' ..:> 

3fR 3IT~T<r-q;f/m snmr ~fclC\ICfll{ <fiT~~ fzy ~ Bf(1: 'tf ~ fT 31'T'Qdfrl 34;QCfCi ~~41C\01 
" ..:> 

d'11W ~ ~ cfi ~ 'tr ~ ~ ~ ~ u\W ~ 31'T'Qdfrl 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furn ish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This 
guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Depos it Receipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 022 (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form. In case the contractor 
fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specif ied including the extended period if 
any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfeited and letter of intent/work order 
cancelled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 
tender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

10. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ Faifclc;rctir{, ~ ~TCJl. 'fflQ<H\iflm, 'tflQ<Hg)J 3"Q" ~ • 
..:> ..:> ..:> 

;a~Q<Hg)-<tifcklrci;~\ifl~;q{-Ql1\;ft"f~d'i~;q«-~1~\ifl~:zH-~/~\ifl~:'H-~ <fi'r qcn<Ti<Hkl ~ ~~ 
" ..:> 

q:;r fa:rtTa=rur Cfi"{ ~ 61 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior permission of Group 
Director, CMGI Head CMDI Deputy Head, CMD-contracts I Engineer-SG I Engineer-SFIEngineer-SEI 
Engineer-SO. 

11. ~ ct" {IOSS:qkl <fi'r JW ~ ~ fci'ICfil{ Cfi{cTlCll(>fl ~ cr'Y._Oi(i<H "liT ~ .3fO=<:r ~ ChT 

~cflctir'~> ~ ~ ~<:r o:rtr 6 3-lR CfiT$ m ~ ~ ~ m ~ ~ ~SIT ctiT ~ ~ 
..:> 

cnr ~ n:9c1T 61 ~ fa)fclc;rci ~ faiR;l\c: ~rc:rr ctiT ~ <rl'6i" ~ ~ m CfiT$ ~8 fvRrn-
faifclc;ICfiH C\CfRT ~~ ~ eft ~ 6. 3ifCI~Cfil{ Cf1{ eft ~I 

' " 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any 
reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of 
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected. 

12. ~ ct 'I:IOSS:qkl <fi'r 3W ~ ~ 'Rl~Cfll'~> Cfl'l:cTlCliMI ~ ~ ~r artT ~ ~ ~ ~ 
m Jl q ~ Cl ~ Oi/"llT ~ <fi'r ~ Jl C'fidfr cnT 3fr ~ n:9c1T 6 c=rm fai fcl C\1 Cfi I { ~ ~ Jl CflT$" 

3fr CJCIT ~ cRm I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever 
on this account. 

13. 3m ct {l~qkl <fi'r 3W ~ ~ fct~Cfll{ Cfi{cTlCll(>fl ~ ~ <fiT ~ ~ ~ "liT ~ ~ 

mdT ctiT 'Rl~CflH ~ cnr ~ m 6 c=rm faifckllctil'~> <fiT~ dW ~ tR tr ~ Cfl{OiT Wrrl 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the whole or 
any part ofthe tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. faifctC\r ct ~ Jl ~"liT ~Iff~~ CfiT$ 3fr G"lff-~ ~ ~ ~ 6 3-lR ~ ~ 
trlff-~ ~ cfil ~~f <fi'r 6 ~ C\CfRT ~ <fi'r ~ ~ 3ifct"ICfil{ Cf1{ eft ~I 

' ..:> 

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 
by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

15. faifctC\r fct)Cfil{ Cfl{ci!Cll(>fl ~ mc:flR C\CfRT ~-~ tR aRT <fi'r \111ci!Cllc4'1 a?lfc?t~1 ct 31aRTR" 
' ..:> 

~>~f<ilcii <fiT m~~Cfltil ?;at cnr fclCfi~"q m 61 
The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in accordance with the 
policies of the Government from time to time. 



16. faimc;ICfllx CflT fctm cfl ~ ~ ~ m Jf faiFclw ~ ~ <fi'r ~ 016T aT ~ FvRrn" 
..:> 

~ ~ 3fR ~ Cfll~~a-Cl~Oi ~ Gl<FcAC\1'{ ~ ~ 31rcfiT~ ~ Oi\?1~ch'l ft~(=)zy 61 
3-t 301 c<OJRC1<0J~ cnr a=rTd1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ m~ f<Rfr ~ ~ Jf cw:r ~ w 6 m 

" 
~ ~ ~ Cfll<hC1 6 3fR ~ Jt:rfta=r fm;rm Jf Cfll<hC1 '{J;jjqf;l(i ~ Cf1f Oi'!lc?lch'l ft~(=)zy 61 
~ C\Clffi ~ ~Rt cnr 3<"Mtl0i ~ q'{" ~ C\Clffi ~ <fi'r ~ ~ ~ ~ ar ~ c:rm 
~~6T~I 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 

Department responsible for award and execution of cont racts for which his/her near relative is working. 
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 

Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 
cancellation of contract. 

17. fa1fclcJ. 3q.aCfC1 w 1 cf; 3fcTffiR' faifclcJ ~ cfi'r ~ ~ ~ <n.Jl-~-Cfl1f 120 ~ (1ql ~ 
..:> ..:> 

~I <rt2; ~ fai rue; I Cfll { ~ ~ cfl ~ 3Na1T ~ Cl'J"CR1 <t=IT 6 <IT faifclcJ cfi'r ~rc=IT 'C!cf 

~ Jf CfiU7 q~ClrlOi CRC1T 6 ~ ~. ffi'CflR CflT fctl Cfll{ 016T 6 c=rr ~ ~ fcRfr ~ 
..:> 

m 3tll<T tR ~ ll8JGTC1" fcRr ~ ~ ~ ~ cfi so % (~ ~T<=r) cnr ~ ~ cnr 
..:> 

~ mc:rr 61 3-TTdT, fai ruc;1 CflH CfiT m <fi'r q0ir.Aruc;1 Jf m ~ <fi'r ~ 016T ar ~ 1 
..:> ..:> 

The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender 

specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withd raws the offer within the validity period or makes any 

modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in t he 

re-tendering process of the work. 

1s. faifclcJ q'{" fa1ul<r ~ q'{". ~ foi ru c; 1 CflH1 cfi ~ llCfl' CfiU{' fcli<rr 31TQdlT 1 

On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 



(1Cflcrflclii-CllfUlR<~Cfl ilt>ft t- m~ filk1~~(1 ?lfiflc'l\;f)' t- F§r 4il" -aN 1)(f(t ~ 4il" ~. ~ 
3ffitiBif PM" 9'I fil fcl?; ICfi I'{~ cffi 31 t<fltct ~ ~I 

SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH TECHNO

COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

1. crt ~ 65 ~ ~ 6c=r ~ ~ 0mT ~ fcl1c! mr ~ ~r 
~ ' 

Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~:mf ~~ ~ 6c=r ~ ~ c:qm ~ fcl1c! mT flCHifCCi S!CHIOI q ::i 
~ ~ ' 

Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. ~ ~ ~ .31a'ffiR" fl"CHTci1 ~ C1m (ic>lcr1l<l q~CHIOI Cfif ~ ~ Cfif C\'f(ildvil m=rruT 
~ (.. ~ 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per the 
eligibi lity criteria. 

4. fat#r qrtbiT ~ ~ CfiT'liT tcj flCHifC(:1 \11CHIOiq::i t'JSIQfl (Wa "CR CfilZf dl<IT Cfl{) \11CHIOiq::i1 ~ 

~~~~ 

Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5. 'mts <4'liliCflH ~ ~ ~ 31.03.2023 'CflT 'fi"CHTC(i" 6Ma1 <'1 ~ 'Cl"i"iT Cf15TT ~ '(>1'1"31 c=rm $Tfa1 

R\&~cACll<4 ~ Fcln-till ~ cfi'r d1l?IT c=rm (i"(>>I1 q;r, m c=rm ~ ~ ~ 
~ 

Annual financial turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement for 

the last five years ending 31.03.2023 issued by chartered accountant. 

6. M Ji<rl fl ru (i ~ ~ '\1I'TC(i" ~ fi q cnT1 (i 1 m:rrur-q;r cfi'r >~ CH 1 fV1 (i m (fi q cnT1 (i 1 'Sld1fUT -q:;f 
~" ~ 

~ ~ \11'f(i(ijCfl{OI cfi'r ~ ~ ~ '[§;": ~ ~ ~ ~ <Tf ~ ~) 
~ ~ 

Certified copy of latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be 

older t han six months from the last date of submission of bids). 

7. ~ ~ cfi'r m q~Cfl(>l<rl/Calculation of bidding capacity (Please refer NIT). 

8. ~ 5<tC\1{1 ~ ~ c>ll$'f1fl cfi'r m1 Copy of valid electrical contractor's license. 
'~ 

9. 'fffclcJ if;'r fliCHia-:Q ~Rlf ~ m-1 ~ 3fO=rnR ~ fo1FctGJ ~ fmr 3f<>:(>lffi)(i ~ flCH ifCCi 
~ ~ 

.3fCfTU ~ ~ ~ CfiT'liT * ~ cfi'r fa,<i"lll \11kl6JI&(il ~ ~ ~ ~ r6 Cfi'nlf if;'r ~I A list 
" ~ " 

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page 

No.E.86) . 

10. 'fffclcJ cfi'r fliCHia-ll ~rcTI ~ m-2 ~ ~ ~ Cfif ~· fl<Hift<i if;'r ~. ~ 61<;>1,("1{) ~ 

~ ~ ~ flCHICCi CfiT'liT if;'r ~ (qt>0 ~. ~.86) " ~ " (.. 

A list of completed works indicating value of work, date of completion, extension of time etc., as per 

Format-2 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86). 

11. tf.:r/tuf ~ ~/PAN/TAN details. 

12. iit<n'iiT ~ ufU/Earnest Money Deposit. 

13. ~ ~ cj:;qfa1 cfi'r *'q~'@I/Company Profile with details. 

14 . .:n"IQ*it'l 4v1"1Cfl{OI SlCHIOiq::i/GST registration certificate. 

15. Jtkl~Cf(i C\'f(i ld\51, ~~'$I ill /ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 



6'1tlt-Cl9!1 ;ftc /IMPORTANT NOTE 

• ~ CfiT ~ a'Ril~"' 1 QJOIQ'8QJOI~ ci""<h'<OI '>4JOIIOiq:>~, ~ ~ <#i) ~ ~ 3tR 
~ CIIT m 3'ffit ~. 3tT ~. fatmur mt ~afUT ~ - ~. ~ ~ 
~ar ~. c:m, ~ tft.3IT., fc!l{)ao:i(1q'<JOI - 695022, ~ ~ <hl41t>t4 61 ~ ~ 

.:> .:> 

~ m ~ m=c acmr 3t;rarr ~ 1 ~ FatfctGT ~ *t ~ ~ 3tR ~ iffi 
m ~ ~ ~ ~ 1 QJOIQ'8QJOI~ cj;;f)q;{ol '>4JOIIOiq:>~ cnr ~ 1lfc!l" ~ vrtfi <#i) \1I'Rft ~. 
m FatfctGT iffi ~ n'R q-{" 31'fcft<h(1 ~ \11TQi11TI 

(. 

Original document of EMD I MSME registration certificate shall be submitted preferably BY 

HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and 

Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., 

Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If 

hard copy of the valid EMD I MSME registration certificate is not received on or before due date 

and time of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 

• Clcl6'11111 ;a-{a-lJ ~ ~ ~. :8fclal<hFl~J:aq{CII$\11{~ <#i) ~4~(1<h ~ iffi, ;a-{a-lJ ~ .:> ., ., • ., 

~. ~ ~ ~ ~ <#i) 3fifJOI"RR' vrtf ift \1IN1ft I Cf~, ~ 1114 I :q I{ ~ 3raRJR '8"JOI<r-
.:> ,..:> ., 

'8"JOI<r q-{" ~ '8'1fta-n <#i) \1IN1ft I ~ crtrr ~ ~ ~ t<:f ;a 16'1 RJ 'lfl ~ :qq:cr y~"f>l .:> ., 

~ iffi ~~ 31111ma111 crtrr m:r ~ ilTG ~ ift ~~ ., ., 
As per the present security advice, the contractors/supervisors personal vehicles will not be 

allowed for the movement inside the campus due to security reasons. However this will be 

reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with materials for loading and 

unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval and pass. 


